No. 13-1092 AND 13-1093

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEGATUS; WEINGARTZ SUPPLY COMPANY; AND DANIEL WEINGARTZ, PRESIDENT OF WEINGARTZ SUPPLY COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellant,

V.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SETH D. HARRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACK LEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN HONORABLE ROBERT H. CLELAND Civil Case No. 2:12-cv-12061

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ. THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER P.O. BOX 393 ANN ARBOR, MI 48106 (734)827-2001

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ. THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER P.O. BOX 393 ANN ARBOR, MI 48106 (734)827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. As the District Court Correctly Decided, Plaintiff Daniel Weingartz Standing to Challenge the Mandate	
II. Plaintiff Legatus Has Associational Standing	10
III. Plaintiff Legatus' Own Challenge is Justiciable	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
ADDENDUM	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Am. Manufacturing co. v. Sebelius, No. 13-295, slip op. (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013)	2
Am. Pulverizer Co. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 12-3459, Slip op. (W.D. Mo. Dec 20, 2012)	2
Annex Med. Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-1119, slip op. (8 th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	2
Autocam v. Sebelius, No. 12-2673, Order (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)2	2, 11, 13
Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-462, Order (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013)	2, 3
Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	7
Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker, 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	.6, 8, 10
Gilardi v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 13-5069, order (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013)	2
Grote Indus. LLc v. Sebelius, No. 13-1077, slip op. (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)	2
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0295, order (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013)	2, 3
Hart Electric LLC v. Sebelius, No. 13-2253, Order (N.D. III, Apr. 18, 2013)	2

Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist., 88 F.3d 274, 278 (5th Cir. 1996)10
Johnson Welded Products v. Sebelius, No. 13-609, unopposed motion (D.D.C. May 24, 2013)
Jones v. Caruso, 569 F.3d 258 (6 th Cir. 2009)
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, slip op. (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)
Legatus v. Sebelius, No. 12-12061 slip op. (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)
Lindsay, Rappaport & Postel LLC v. Sebelius, No. 13-1210, Order (Mar. 20, 2013)
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)1
McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc., 370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985) 10
Monaghan v. Sebelius, No. 12-15488, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Dec 30, 2012 & Mar. 14, 2013)
Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)11, 12
Newland v. Sebelius, No. 12-1123, slip op. (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)2, 3
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3357, order (8 th Cir. November 28, 2012)
Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius, 12-cv-314, order (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2013)10, 12

Seneca Hardwood Lumber v. Sebelius, No. 12-207, slip op. (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013)	2
Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., No. 12-92, slip op. (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)2,	3
Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-36, Order (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)	3
Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	0
Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)6,	8
Tonn and Black Construction v. Sebelius, No. 12-325, Order (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2013)	3
Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)	2
Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 12-1635, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)2, 1	0
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	8
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. ("RFRA")	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(a)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501	0
78 Fed. Reg. 8456, 8459	4
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1
